WHEREAS, after careful review and tabulation of all submitted bids, City staff recommends 
award of the contract (COF Contract No. 2016-0276) for construction of the East McEwen Drive 
Roundabout Improvements Project to the low bidder, Sessions Paving Company, in the bid amount of 
One Million Three Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Three and 45/100 Dollars 
($1,324,963.45); and 

WHEREAS, in the case of any unforeseen or changed project conditions, quantities, or cost 

overruns, City staff requests an additional One Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($150,000.00) project contingency to allow for the expedient completion of the East McEwen Drive 
Safety Enhancements Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY 
OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION I.  Approval is granted to award the contract (COF Contract No. 2019-0057) for the 
construction of the East McEwen Drive Roundabout Improvements Project to Sessions Paving Company 
in the amount of One Million Three Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Three and 
45/100 Dollars ($1,324,963.45). 

SECTION II.  Approval is granted to create a project contingency in the amount of One Hundred 

Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($150,000.00) for the East McEwen Drive Roundabout Improvements 
Project (COF Project No. 2017-010). 

SECTION III.  Authority is granted to the City Administrator, City Engineer, and the Assistant 
Director of Engineering to review and approve the spending of all project funds, both in the bid award